

No. 02-1674 et al.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SENATOR MITCH McCONNELL ET AL.,

*Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION ET AL.,

*Appellees/Cross-Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal From The United States  
District Court For The District of Columbia**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES  
SENATOR MITCH McCONNELL ET AL.**

---

FLOYD ABRAMS  
SUSAN BUCKLEY  
BRIAN MARKLEY  
CAHILL GORDON &  
REINDEL LLP  
80 Pine Street  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 701-3000

KENNETH W. STARR  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWARD W. WARREN  
KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000

*(additional counsel on inside cover)*

August 21, 2003

---

---

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 725-9875

VALLE SIMMS DUTCHER  
L. LYNN HOGUE  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
3340 Peachtree Road, N.E.  
Suite 3515  
Atlanta, GA 30326  
(404) 365-8500

G. HUNTER BATES  
FROST BROWN TODD LLC  
400 West Market Street  
32nd Floor  
Louisville, KY 40202  
(502) 589-5400

JAN WITOLD BARAN  
THOMAS W. KIRBY  
LEE E. GOODMAN  
WILEY, REIN &  
FIELDING LLP  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7000

JACK N. GOODMAN  
JERIANNE TIMMERMAN  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
BROADCASTERS  
1771 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 429-5430

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE “SOFT MONEY” PROVISION OF BCRA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	2
II. THE “ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATIONS” PROVISIONS OF BCRA ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL. ....	10
III. OTHER PROVISIONS OF BCRA ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	passim
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934) .....	7
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing</i> <i>v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) .....	3, 12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	15
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v.</i> <i>FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) .....	4, 5, 13, 20
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879) .....	7
<i>Ex parte Yarborough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884) .....	7
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003) .....	13, 15
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	11, 12, 14
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	3
<i>LaFalce v. Houston</i> , 712 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1983).....	4

<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	1, 11
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2554 (2003) .....	3
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	1, 13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	16
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	16
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	16
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	14
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....	13
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	16
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1536 (2003) .....	15
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2191 (2003) .....	15
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	6, 7, 9
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
2 U.S.C. § 431 .....	6
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 .....	passim

§ 101 .....	passim
§ 201 .....	18
§ 212 .....	18
§ 213 .....	19
§ 214 .....	18, 19
§ 302 .....	6
§ 303 .....	6
§ 305 .....	19
§ 318 .....	20
§ 504 .....	20
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 .....	11, 12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Electioneering Communications, 67 Fed. Reg. 65,190 (Oct. 23, 2002) .....	17
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Measuring Overbreadth: Using Empirical Evidence to Determine the Constitutionality of Campaign Finance Laws Targeting Sham Issue Advocacy,</i> 85 Minn. L. Rev. 1773 (2001) .....	13
Bradley A. Smith, <i>Soft Money, Hard Realities: The Constitutional Prohibition on a Soft Money Ban,</i> 24 J. Legis. 179 (1998) .....	13
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Against Campaign Finance Reform,</i> 1998 Utah L. Rev. 311 .....	13, 15
